COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., February 19, 1923.
Regular Session

Meeting called to order by City
Clerk and Ald. Norris chosen to
preside pro tem.

Present: Ald. Johnson, Haarer,
Graf, Henderson, Groves, Markey,
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Lutz,
Norris 11.

Absent: Ald.
Pres. Sugden, 3.

Communications
From Board of Public Works

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor. Michigan.
Gentlemen: We submit the fol-

lowing report of the financial con-

dition of the Municipal Garage for

the year 1922:

Expenditures
Supplies and equ.pment. .$7,542.22

Lucas, White,

Mechanic's salary ...... 1,720.00

Total . ¢ sswswssmaman $9,262.22
Receipts

Bills to departments .$6 944.81

Salary not charged ...... 729.24

Equipment on hand 894.17
‘Supplies on hand ...... 589.82
Administration . . ...... 104.18

Total = & 5 wmsws oo $9,262.22

Respectfully submitted,

Alfred J. Paul, J. F. Rentschler,
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, Garage Com-
niittee,

Moved by Mr. Scott, that report
be accepted and referred to Coun-
cil. Adopted.

(Council action.)

Ordered entered in minutes,

(From Board.)

(Report on Encroachments.)

Mr. Hutzel presented the fol-
lowing:
T the Honorable, the Common
Council.
Jentlemen:

Pursuant to report, which was
handed into the Common Council
Sept. 30, 1922, from the City At-
torney, in reference to an ordi-
nance relative to the use of streets
and other public places, passed by
the Common Council Nov. 4, 1895;
approved Nov. 5, 1895; amended
June 5, 1899; amended Oct. 20,
1513: and amended Sept. 15, 1919.

The tfollowing is the City Attor-
ney's opinion as presented to the
Council:

“It means therefor that in ac-
cordance with the terms of the Or-
dinance the Board of Public Works

625
shall
of.”

“Moved by Ald. Johnson, that a
copy ot the City Attorney’s opinion
be presented to each member of
the Board of Public Works.” All
of this was probahbly executed. On
the etrength of this request, the
Board of Public Works ordered the
City Engineer to make or cause to
be made a_survey of our business
sireets to &écertain what encroach-
ments of business blocks exists.
We hereby attach an itemized re-
port cf the City Engineer’s finding.
From this report it seems that
about 60 per cent of our business
places are encroaching on our
streets from a fraction of a foot
to over three feet. Some of these
buildings have been built upwards
of from fifty to sixty years. The
members of this Board realize
that it is within their power to
prevenf any encroachments on new
structures or repair work since the
ordinance referred to was passed,

enforce the violation there-

but feel that enforcement of or-
dering old buildings back to the
property line shculd be made by
the Commmon Council direct, if at
all.

Respectfully submitted, Board
of Pullic Works.

Movel by Mr. Hutzel, that re-
port he adopted and referred to
Council.

Adopted by Board.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that report
be placed on file. Adonted.

(F'rom Board),

Moved by Mr. Scott, that the
Sewer Committee bhe riquested to
order all storm and lateral sewer
construciion so that the Board can
advertise forr bids by April 1st.

(Courcil acton.)
Ioferred to Sewer
(I'rom Doavrd).
City Tngineer presented plans
and specifications for pavements
in IPavement Distric's Nos, 52, 5
and 54. Moved by Mr. Rehheryg
that plans and snecifieat.ons be
approved anda referred to Council.
(Courcil action).
Befervred to Streo!
I'voposcd

Committee

Commitree.

Charter Amendmonts
Anproved

City Clers reporvted that the pro-

posed chater amendments were
re-submitted 1o the Governor as
there was an omission on  the
printed copies approved hy him



626

January 31, 1923, and that copy
of amendments as pa.sed by Coun-
cil January 15, 1923, was approved
by the Governor Feb. 16, 1923.
1’etitions

Of Oscar D. Luick et al., propos-
ing to deed to city certain land
for purpose of opening Brooklyn-
ave. to Golden-av. on certain coun-
ditions, received and referred to
sstreet Commitiee.

Of M. I&. Slater, requesting thal
steps be constructed in front of
his property on Lincoln-av, on ue-

count of street being cut dowan.
received and referred to Street
Cominittee,

’ctitions ftor Lateral Sewcrs

Of TFred E. Nagel et al on Max-
well-av, and Wakefield-av.; o’
Julia R. Morton et al on Eighth-st,

of Amanda A. Baluss et al, on
Wiright-st. and Cedar-st., received
and referrved to Sewer Committee.
Curph and Gutles Petitions
Of E. C. Whitney et al, of
Greenwood-av. from K. Unive.sity-
av. to Packard-st; of Theo. H.
Trost e: al on First-st. from Jef-
ferson to Madison-sts., receiver

und rveferred to Street Committee.
Petition of Theo, H., Trost et al,

Yor larger water main on First-
st., between Jefferson and Madi-

son-sts., rece.ved and referred to
Water Committee and Water Com-
mission.

Service Station Petitions

Consen! of three si~ners for oil
station at corner of Huron and
ighth sts, received City KEngineev
made oral report that the threc
signers were not owners of prop-
orty w.thin the district.
~ Supplemental petition of L. T.
Giriffiths et al., protesting against
sranting permit for erection of oil
station at corner of Huron and
lKichth-sts., received.

Petition of Alvin Pommerening
et al., protesting against granting
permit fov o1l station at Jackson
and Dexter-aves, and withdrawing
names tfrom any peti‘ion to grant
same, received,

Consent of Belle Mullison Rog-
ers et al, for ol station at south-
west point corner at intersection
of State and Packa:d-sts., receiv-
od. Also notice from three sign-
ers to said petition withdrawing
their names received.

The foregoing petit ons, ete .,
relative to oil stations, were refer-
red to the City lngineer,

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923

Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ....$95.16
Eugene Williams, salary 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary .... 81.48
Henry McLaren, salary.... 77.65
Jacobp Gwinner, salary..... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary ..... 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary 74.64
Emil Damman, salary 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salary 74.64
EFloyd Naylor, salary ...... 74.64
Farl Arnold, salary ....... 74.64
Fred Nordman, salary 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ........ 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Raymongd Gillespie, salary.. 74.64
Arthur Clark., salary ...... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 74 64
John Comiskey, salary 67.96
Arthur Luke, salary ...... 67.96
Walter Tieldkamp, salary.. 67.96
Chas. Car.oll, salary ...... 42.61
I'ire Fund total salaries
1-2 month Feb, ...... $1,5565 59
Police Fund
Thos. O’'Brien, salary ..... $95.16
Jacob ‘Andres, salary ...... 79.16
Wm. Aprill, salary ........ 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary 74.64
I'red Keihl, salary ....... 74.64
Marland Howard, salary 74.64
Chas Splitt, salary ........ 74.64
Joseph Gast, salary ...... T4.64
Goe. Randel, salary ....... 74.64
Louis Fohey, salary ...... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ....... 74.64
John Osborn, salary ....... T4.64
Carl Arnold, salary....... 74.64
Glenn Sheldon, salary 67.96
P’olice Fund total ralaries
1-2 month Feb. ...... $1,063.32
Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary ....$64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary 77 55
Fred Linde, salary ....... 68 75
Robt. Rowe, salary ....... 51.70
Robt. Young, salary ...... 48.47
A E. Hawkes, salary...... 55.00
Cliff Shetterly, salary ..... 7.55
Louise Malloy, salary ..... 65.00
Wn. Groves salary ... 55.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary..... 50.00
Watler \Works FKFund total
semi-monthly salaries . .$603.64
Contingent Fund
I"rTank Marz, salary 1-2
month A "2 TR e $74 64
Municipal Garage
Wood Adyvdraulic Hoist &
Body Co, supplies ...... $ 3.81
W 3. Gray, supplies, ete... 6.35
T:incoln Tire Co., supplies.. 15.85



-

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

Luick Bros. & Co, supplies. 6.55
‘The Maver-Schairer Co.,

supplies e e e e e b
The Michigamay il Co.,

supplies . . ... ... . ... 56.50
Monson Patfun & Ma-

chine Works, supplies... 2.20
Henry 8. TI'latt, supplies... 5.48
The Pruner (Coal Co, Inc,

supplies e e e 7.3
Richards Autumobile Ne-

cessities, supplies ...... 1.20
J. F'. Richm, supplies ..., 1.49
The Tire Shop, repuirs 18.09
o, F Havtman, express

paid . . Lo o e A7
Municipal Garage to:al... . $165.94

EFngineer Dept.

Jima Acqui  services ...... $ 8.60
H. H. Bartlett, services, .., 75.00
H. J. Colyer. services 40 00
V., W. MceAadam., secv.ess,. 78.00
W, I, Rye, services ...... 75.00
lininecy Dept. total scerv-

ices . . Lo $276.50
Banneyv Lduude ‘ing Co.,

Inundry . . ... ... ... $ 4.40

Villis BIals esle‘f services.. 75 00
'lhﬁ Christ.an Mack Agen-

¢y, insurance .......... 32.50
Kuffel & Esser Co., supplies 27.29
‘The Lutfkin Rule Co., sup-

plies . . ... ... 20.02
The 1T7. 8 EBlue Print Pa-

per Co., supplies ....... 17.21
Sam €. Andres, supplies... 1.65
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

plies . . ... 2.80
The GOOdyCm Drug Co

supplies e e e e 1.60
Martin Haller, supplies 650
The Maver-Schairer CCo.,

steel desk. etec. ....... 409.85
The Quarry Ilrug & Pres-

tion Store supplies ...... 300
VWm. H. 1. Rohde, supplies 1 80
Hoelland, Ackerman & Hol-

Innd, Nhlue printng...... 4.80G
The Gillette Co.. postling

notices e e e e e e e 5.00
The Ann Arbor Times News.

printin . . ............ 170.75
The Athens Press, printing 8.50
Clvde ¢ KXKerr & Sons,

brinting ., . ...... . .00 11.75
I'. B. Harding, repairs..... 13 50
' EB. Godfrey, cartage, etc. 3.66

Total supplies, ete....... $821.58
Contingent Fund total in-

cludine salary ........ $1,338.66

Water Works Fund

Neptune Meter Co., sup-

19, 1923 627

plies e e e $408.00
Jas. B. Clow & Sons, sup-

plies .. . ....... . ..... 165
Wm., H L Rohde, supplies 3 25
Mich. Valve & Foundry

Cn., supplies . .......... 7.35
Addreszograph Co., supbnlies .96
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

supnlies e e e . 3.00
John J. Sauer, supplies.... 2.25
Staebler 01l Co., supplies.. 10.00
Geo. Wahr, supplies ...... 540
Wolf & Colvin, supplies... 3.15
Muehtlig & Schmid, supplies 3.90
Bingham & Taylor. sup-

plies ., ., ... ... ..., 168.55
H Mueller Mfg. (o, sup-

plies . . L. L 25.10
The Pruner Coal Co., sup-

plies . . L. . L. 690.50
The Deiroit Edison Co.,

lizht and power ,..... 1.025.92
Fred T. McOmber, insur-

ANCE . . e e e e H2.70
Mich, Central ailroad

t‘reigh‘r ............ 12.7Y
Water Wo: ks Dept., ex-

DENSBS . . e e e 5.02

Total supplies, e‘c. $2.504.39
A Gersl'r, Iahor . ... .. .. $51.15
1. (3eroiek, Inbor Lo L. b1 15

Telal lahor oo L0 ..., $102.30
VWaler Works Fund total

includiny salaries .53 210,33

Park Fond

Fred Bicgs. lahor ........ $ 3.16
Fzra NMoore, labor ........ 15 00
Gottliep Schmid, labor .... 6 20

Facig Fuand tetal ... ... $24.15

Street Fund

. ¢ Bivd labor ........ $438.40
AMiv e (Cos.ello, labor ... ... 12 @0
Fredl Hoan elman, lebor .. 52 80
Emanuel Holzapfel labor.. 400
Carl Janke labor ........ 106.65
Sam. Kalmlaeh, lahor .... 6.00
Jares ANason, Ilalor ... 48 40
Ad:rm Schlesht, labov (..., 2.70
Geo. Schmidt, labor ... .. 4 90
Jokn Wendl:nd Ial:or ..., 5.60

Total Tabor . ........... $194.05
Sam (. Andres. suipmplies. .. % .15
The Mayer-Schaire-> Co

supplies . . Lo Lo L. 200

Total supp:lics ... ... ... 3 215
Qtreet Fund toal ... ...... $1068.70
Labhor Ac¢e. Sewer Dist. Noo 119
American Vitrified Prod-

ucts Con., supbles. ..., ..5%2:/b5 46



628
—. A. Weston, supplies 46.00
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No.

119 total .wsmwswsmssmss $321.96
Recapitulation
Contingent . . ........ $1,338.66
Fire . . ....... . i B E E 1,5655.59
Police . . ... 1,063.32
Water Works .......... 3,210.33
PAEE . . wi5ias@ssssmsmes 24 45
SEPEBL . . wsmasms s wies & 196.70

City Funds total ...... $7,389.05
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist.

T19 . v s w5 80 321.96

Grand total .......... $7,711.01

Ann Arbor, Mich., Feb. 19, 1923.
To the Finance Commi‘tee of the

Common Council,

Gentlemen: )

1 have examined the forego.ng
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify
they are correct to the best of my

knowledge.
Isaac G. Reynolds,
Uity Clexk.
To the Honorable, the Common
‘ouncil,

Gentlemen:

Your Iinance Committee has ve-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn Feb.
16, 1923. We recommend that
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn for fore-
going accounts.

Albert D. Groves,
Rohert Norris,
Finance Comm.:ttec.

Ald. Groves moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yes, Ald, Johnson.
Haarer, Graf, Henderson, Groves,
Markey, Moore, Spathelf, Freeman.
Lutz, Norris, 11 . Nays, none.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council. .
Gentlemen: Your Finance

Comm.itee, to whom was referred
the matter of purchasing a coby-
ing or reproducing machine, res-

pectfully recommends that the
City Clerk be instruc'ed to pur-
chase a Ditto Copying Machine

complete with stand and roll‘at
$200 as we find that this machine
will be very useful in the City Ebn-

g neer’'s office and will also do saf-
isfactory work for any other de-
partment which may have occa-
sion to use it

Respectfully submitted,

A. D. Groves, lobert Norris,

Mark B. Sugden, " ]
Finance Commi-tee.

that .

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923

Ald. Groves moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Johnson,
Haarer, . Graf, Henderson, Groves,
Markey, Moore, Spathelf, Freeman,
Lutz, Norris, 11. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Counecil.
Gentlemen: Your Sewer Com-
mittee respectfully recommends

that a lateral sewer be constructed
on Maxwell-av. from Soule bhoule-
vard west to the west end of Max-
well-av. and on Wakefield av, from
Soule-blvd, west to the west end of
Wakefield-av., also that a lateral
sewer be constructed on E.ghth-
st. from Liberty-st. to the north
line of lot 4, Thompson, Spoor and
Thompson addition, also that a
lateral sewer be constructed on
Wright-st, from Swift-st. to en-
trance to Fair View cemetery and
on Cedar-st. from Pontiacst. to
Viight-st.; and that the Ci‘y En-
gineer he instructed to prepare
plans, specifications and estimates
of costs for said lateral sewers,

and that the construction of said
sewers is hereby deemed and de-
clared to be neces.ary public
improvements

Respectfully submitted,

(Geo. Lutz, Geo. L. Haarer, Jer-

ome Markey,
Committee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing wvote: Yes, Ald. Johnson,
Haarer, Graf, Henderson, Groves,
Markey. Moore, Spathelf, Freeman,
L.utz, Norris, 11. Nays, none

Ald Lutz made oral report that
Edgar N. Durfee had presented a
communication to Council Dec 4,
1922, offering right of way for
storm sewer across lots 8§85 and 86,
College Hill addition, upon certain
conditions. Matter was referred
to Sewcr Committee,

Street Commiittee Repoit

W. S. Moore, Sewer

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: Your Street Com-

mitte,e to whom was referred the
City Eng.necr's plan of parking
space on 8§, University-av.. betweeén
State-st. anad Oakland-av. in ac-
cordance with agreement with the
Regents of the University of Mich-
igan adopted by Council June 13,
1922, and wh.ch said plan wasap-
proved hv the Board of Public
Works January 31st 1923, has had
said plan under cons. deration and



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

respectfully recommends approval
of the same and that a copy of
plan be presented to the Regents
of the University of Michigan for
approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Wm L. Henderson, George Spat-
" helf, A. D. uroves, Ben]j. H. Graf,
Robert Norr.s, W. G. Johnson,
Locet Committee.

Ald. Henderson moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yes Ald. John-
son Haarer, Graf,
Groves, Markey, Moore,
F.eeman. Luiz, Norris,
none

Ald. Henderson

Spathelf,
11. Nays,

presented plans
and specifications for pavements
.n Districts Nos. 52, 53, and 54,
which were approved by Board of
JPublic \Works Fel. 12, 1923, ana
the following preliminary esti
mates fo- said pavements which
we ¢ approved 1y Board Jan, 31,
1923,
Pretin rary Est' mates for Pave-
moents
Preliniinary estimates S, S'ate St
pavement, Fourth Ave, pave-
moeni, Geddes Ave. pavement.
Feb. 2, 1923.
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentiemen:

I submit the following prelimi-
nary estimates of the cost of the
S. State St. pavement, Fourth Ave.
pavement and Geddes Ave. pave-
meni. Plans and specifications are
on file in my office.

S. State St, pavement, Arch

to Granger
2 in. sheet asphalt ( 1 1-2 in bind-
der, 1 1-2 in. top) on 6 in. con-
crete base—
L.abor and ma-erials....$24,522 135
Enzineering and contin-
gencies .

Lo
=N
o
[&V]
[E)
[o+]

|

[$2]
oo

Estimated cost o w s 920,974

2 in. asphaltic concrete on 6 in.

concrete case—

Labor and msaterials....$23,069.35
Engineering and contin-
FZENCIES 5 wiwsimsswimssn 2,306.95

Fstimated cost e i s e B0,37 628

Brick pavement on 6 in, concrete
base—

Labor and materials....$31.420.45

Engineering and contin-

Henderson, .

19, 1923 629
BeNCi€S . .0 ivvennno 3,143.04
Estirnated cost ........ $34,573.49

7 in. concrete pavemen.—
Labor and materials....$19,292.55
Engineering and contin-

gencies 1,929.25

B ——

.$21.221.80

Estimated cost

Fourthh Ave. pavement,

to Packard St.

3 in. sheet asphalt surface (1 1-2
in. hinder, 1 1-2 in. top) on 6 in.
concrete pbase—

Liberty

Labo. and materials....$14,192.73
Engineering and contin-

IS v wonrnn g menma 141927
Estimated cost ........ $15,612.00
2 in. asphaltic concrete on ¢ in.

concre.e hase—

I.Lahor and materials. . ..$13,351.12
Engineering and contin-

SONCIeS Lo 1.335.13
Estirnated cost ... ... .. $14 686.26
Bi*k pavenmient on ¢ in. concrete

hase—

Labor and materials. . ..$18,205.89

Engineering and contin-

genices 1,820.58

... %20026.47

E timated cost

3 in. sheet asphalt surface 1 1-2 in.

birder, 1 1-2 in. top) on 6 in.

rc el stone bhase—
L.alor and materials. .. .$12,313.72
En<inecring and contin-

concies .o L. 1,231.317
Esimuaied cost ... ... .. %12.545.10
2 in asvhaltic cor rete on 6 in.

rolled s one hase—-

Lat>»r anl materials .$11,472.175
En~ineering and contin-

gencies . . ... ... ... 11.7.71
Estime‘ed cost ... ... .. $1:.619.04
7T in. conci1ele navemoent—
Labo: and materinl ... . 511 24665
Enginecriny and contin-

gencies . ... . ...... 112164
Estimaied cost ... 812371 01

Geddes vve. pavement, YWashtonaw
tar Oxford RA.

Sheetr aephalt curface (1 1-2

in.



630

hinder, 1 1-2 in, top) on 6 in.

conerete hase—
Lahor snd materials. ... $24,462.85
Engineering and contin-

gencies . ... .. ... 3.446.28
Estimated cost ........ $37.909 13

2 in., asphaliic concrete surface on
6 in. concrete hase—

Labor and materials....$22.486.25

Engineering and contin-
genecies . ... .. ...

Estimated cost

Brick pavement-—

Labor and materials....§43,862.75
Engineering and contin-

gencies . .. 4 186.27
Estimated cost ........ $48.249.02

3 in. sheet asphalt (1 1-2 in. hind-
er, 1 1-2 in, top) on 6 in, rolled
stone bhase—

Labhor and matervials. .. .$30,070.35
Engineering and contin-

fencies oLl e 2007.03
Etimated cost .. ... .. 33,077.38
2 in. asphaltic concrete on 6 in.

roile«d stone hase—
L.abor and materials. .. .$28,093.75
Engineering and contin-

gencies , ............ 2,800.07
Esiimated cost ........ $30.903.12
7 in. concrete pavement—

Labor and materials....$27.381.25
Engineering and contin-
gencies . ... ... ... 2,738 12

Eatimated cost

Respectfully submitted.

GEO. H. SANDENBURGH.
Citv FEngineer.

Bv Ald. Henderson.

Resolved, That the plans, speci-
fications and estimates of cost of
paving Fourth-av, from Liberty-st
10 Packard-st.. known as Pave-
ment Distriet No. 52: Geddes-av.
from Washtenaw-av. to QOxford-rd.
known as PPavemeni Distriet No.
53: and South State-st from Arch-
3t. to Granger-av. known as Fave-
ment District No, 54, be and the
same are hereby approved and ac-
cepted and the Board of Public
Worksg ig hereby authorized to ad-

COMMON COUNCIL—IEBRUARY 19, 1923

vertise for bids for and proceed
with the counstruction of said pave-
ments,

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavements is
hereby deemed and declared to be
necessary publiec improvements.

Adopled hy following vote: Yeas,

Ald, Johnson, Haarer, Graf, Hen-
derson. Groves, Markey, Moove,
Spathelf, IFreeman, Lutz, Norrie,
11. Nays, none,

Ofticers’ Reports
Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk.
Engineer and Street Commissioner
for month of January and annual
report of Water Works Depart-
ment received and ordered to take

amsunl course,

TREASURER'S REPORT

Month ending Jan. 21, 1923,
City [Funds

Receints—

Contingent:: TFees on
taxes collected §1,-
365.62; supplies and
repairs, $713.69; Int.

on khank bhal.,, $§444.71;
¢ity scales, $52.40;
maps of city, $5; milk
112, §7; peddlers’ lic.,
$1t: hilliard lic., $44:
theater lie.,, $210; nill

poster lic., $25; dog

lic., $3.75 .......... $ 2 882.07
Ceme ery: C(Care of lot,

$1; Dburial permits.

43 . oo 44 .00
Police: City fees, $36.20;

city fines, $300; re-

fund, $1.77 ... . .... 007
Poor: Rent .......... 20.00
Street: (0ld iron sold,

$24.28; repair pave-

ments, $25.15 ...... 49.53
Sidewalk Building::

Walks huilt by city.. 143.15
Water Works General

Fund: Received {rom

manager of dept.... 12,853.02
Water Dept. Sinking

Fund: Received from

manager of dept.... 1 500.00
Uncollected City Tax:

Taxea collected 7,201.35
Total . ............... $ 25,032.09
On hand, Jan. 1, 1923, 134 550.18

Warrants paid

On hand Teb. 1, 1923, .



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923 631

Disbursements—

Contingent . .......... $ 7.3242.31
Cemetery . ........... 96.00
Fire Ibept. ........... J3.226.91
Folice . ... .. . civ.. 2,164.58
PoOor . ... o iivinnnnn 90.09
Street . ... L. .. 1,280.61
Park . ... i e 993.85
Street Light .......... 1,926.54
_ Bridge, Culvert and
_Crosswalk . ........ 2.845.61
Water Works General
Fund . ....... ... ... 11,282.32
Water: (Hydrant, rent-
al, ete.) ... .o 2,902.373
Uncollected City Tax.. 19.59
Rejected Tax -, 764.29
Total . ... .. ..o $§ 54.935.03
On Hand—
Con ingent e $ 29 647.90
Cemneatery . . ... 1.299.04
Fire Irept. . ........... 11,292.52
Police . ...... .. ... . 12.774.62
Poor . ... ... ... .. .., 98 .77
Streat . L. oL, 3.351.49
Park . ... ... ... ... 1.550.16
Street Ligh: .......... 5,207.79
Brilze Culvert and
Crosswalk . ........ 17,124.05
Water Works General
Fund . ............ 20,669,492
Special Watcr Works
(Completion)y . ... .. 9.381.0
Water Dept. Sinking
Fuanad . ............. 24,9015
Water: (Hydrant., rent-
tl, ete) .o 6.039.58
Total . ............... $146,542.01
Overdrawn . . ..., .. 21,894.77
$124.647.24

therdrawn—
Yidewalk Building
T'n=ollected C(City Tax..
Delinguen: Tax

.5 189.86
3.148.18
18,356.73

Total e e e Y 2189477
Warrants Outstanding— ‘
Contingent . ......... $ 228.81
Police . .............. 10.92
Poor . ...... . .. ... .. 2.99
Street . ... ... ... ..., 81.75
ridge, Culvert and

‘rosewalk . ... ... 2.25
Water Works General .

fund . ... oL 0oL, S 75.72
On hand Febh. 1. 1923..% 402,44

State, County., School Funds
Receipts—

State: Taxes collected..$ 20,245.47

County: Taxes collected. 2%,224.18
School: Taxes collected. 62,699.44
Total . .............. $111,269.09
On hand Jan. 1, 1923.. 450,156.23

$561,425.32
Warrants paid ....... 175,000.00

On hand Feb, 1, 1923 ..

IYishureements—

State . ... . ... $ 40,000.00
County . ............. 60 000.00
Schoonl . ............. 75,000.00
Total = ............... $175.000.00
On Hand—-
State . ... ... ... $ 76,369.91
County . ............. 101.433.72
School! . ............. 208,621.69
Total . ............... $386,425.132
Sewer IMunds
Receipts—
Tax Account—
Scwer Ivist, No. 8%....% 22.40
Sewer Dist. No. 90, ., T3.08
Sewer Dist. No, 101. .. 25.77
Sewer s, No. 103. .. 66.67
Sewer IDist. No. 107... 39.97
Total . 227.89
On ranti Jan. 1, 1922 6,247.82
¥ 6.475.71
Warrants paid ........ 102.00

On hsnd Feh. 1, 1928..%

Dishursements—
L.alhhor Account-——

Sewer Dist. No., 119...% 102.00
Total _ ............... b 102.00
On Hand—

Lahor Account—

Sewer TMst., No. 89....8 177.60
Sewer Dist, No. 91.... 850.9%7
Sewer Dist. No. 92, .. 98.92
Sewer Dist. No. 95. ... v12.29
Sewer Dist. No. 86. ... 24701
Sewer Dist. No. 98.... 63.60
Sewer Dist. No. 99.... 40.75
Sewer Disi. No. 100, .. 3300
Sewer Dist, No. 101... 206.78
Sewer Dist. No. 103, .. 197.70
Sewer Dist. No, 104. .. NTT.15
Sewer Ddist. No. 107, .. 12.93

Sewer Disi. No. 108. .. 19.62



632 COMMON COUNCI. -
Towes DMst, No. 109... 28.01
Secver Trist, No.o 110, .. 270:7T6
Sewer Dist, No. 111, .. 1,381.18
Sewer Ilist., No. 112, .. 677.67
Sewer Dist., No. 115... 46 .83
Sewer Dist. No. 114. .. 159.68%
Sever Dist. No. 115... 226.44
Sewo:r Dist, No. 116. .. 83.48
Sewer Dist. No. 117... 123.83
Sewer Dist, No. 118... 243.83
Tax Account—

Sewer Dist., No. 90.... 1.56
Sewer Dist. No. 93.... 242.79
Sewer Dist. No. 95.... 39.76
Sewer I)ist. No. 97.... 375.98
Sewer Dist No. 98.... 172.68
Sewer Ddist. No. 101... 24115
Sewar Dist, No., 1062... 471 37
Sewer Dist. No. 1035.. 772.88
Sewer Idis:. No. 105... 110.39
Howse Dist, No. 106, .. 564.63
Sewor Dist., No. 107. 223.36
Sewe; Dist, No. 108. 156.30
Sewer Di‘t. No. 109 178.52
To'al . oo e e $ 8990.90
Gre_ AFEwm & w wron s 2,617.19
$ 6,273.71
Ovedrawn—
Labor Account—
Sewer Dist. No. 90....% 302.82
Sewer Dist. XNo. 93.... 293.15
Sever Dist., No. 105... 93.89
Sewer Dist. No, 106 26.53
Sewer Dist. No. 119, 102.00
Tax Account—
Sewe~ Dist. No. §6. 203.19
Sewer Dist. No. 87. 159.48
Sewrer Dist. No. 8§88.. 37.92
Sewer Dist. No. 89.... 276.08
Sewer Dist No. 91., 14.92
Sewer Dist. No. .. 110.69
Sewer Dis:. No. 94. 35.99
Sewer Dist. No. 96. 146.21
Sewer Dist. No. 99. 59.78
Sewer Dist. No. 100 29.79
Sewar Dist. No. 104 144.81
Total ............... $ 2617.19
Pavement Funds
Receipts—
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No. 27

Taxes collected .. ... $ 24.73
Paring Dist. Neo. 29, i
Pavinz Dist. No. 20 10.70
Paving Dist. No. 23 7.26
Paving Dist. No. 34.. 35.10
Pavin~ Dist, Nn. % 11.62
Paving Dist. No. 59, 19 39
Painz Dist. No. 10. 201 64

I"EBRUAL'Y 19, 19223

Pavinz Dist. No. 41... 35 78
Faving Dist. No., 42... 44.40
Paving Dist. No 3 s 45.41
Paving Dist. No. 44... 34.85
Paving Dist. No. 45... 9.73
Paving Dis:. No. 46... 8.21
Paving Dist. No. 47... 101.77
"Potals: o o ouwenievme s ms $ 827.99
On hand, Jan. 1, 192 6.523.51
On hand Feb. 1, 1923..% 17,351.50
On Hand—

J.abor Account

Paving Dist. No. 48...% 1,327.45
Paving Dist, No. 49. 2,930.99
Paving Dist. No. 50. 4109.18
Tax Account—

Paving Dist. No. 32, 30.66
Paving Dist. No. 34. 342.58
Paving Dist. No. 36. 539.88
Paving Dist. No. 38. 1,033.35
Paviny Dist, No. 40. 1,252.61
Paving Dist. No. 43. 3,329.717
Paving Dist. No. 44. 3696.87
Paving Dist. No. 45. 8§85.96
Paving Dist. No. 46. 587.82
Paving Dist. No. 47. 971.96
Total « weiwmsspanmiwmes s $ 21,039.08
Overdrawn . . ...... 13,687.58
On hand Feb. 1, 1923..% 17,351 50
Overdrawn-—

I.abo: Account—

Paving Dist. No. 51...% 645.49
Tax Account—

Paving Dist. No. 20.. 700.73
Pacing Dist, No. 27. 2.419.10
Paving Dist. No. 28. & 3 2,612.82
Paving Dist. No. 29... 2,133.09
Paving Dist. No. 30... 1,348.97
Paviang Dist. No, 33... 215.10
Paving Dist. No. 35... 161.83
raving Dist. No. 37... 25.06
Paving Dist. No. 39... 2,962.75
Paving Dist. No. 41... 134.06
Paving Dist. No. 42... 428.58
Potal . oo v s e s $ 13,687.58

Curb and Gutter Funds
Labor Accoun:—

Curb-Cutter No. 26,

bonds sold ......... $ 3187.93
Curb-Gutter No. 27.... . b5,742.24
Curb-Gutter No. 38.... 8,749.36
Curb-Gutter No. 39.... 4,939.06
Curh-Gutter No. 41.. 1645.53
Curb -Gutter No. 44.. 1,866.61
Curb-Gutter No. 48.. 2,802.01
Curb-Gutter No. 49.. .. 1,734.53



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

Tax Account—

Curb-Gutter No. 6.
Taxes collecteldl ..
Curb-Gutter No, 10, ...
Curb-CGutter No, 12....
Curb-Gutter No. 15....

Cul h-Gutter No. 16

NO.

Curh-(tutter g%
N, 8Zwis

Curb-Gutter

ROEAY .. »wiE 358860 IiN.
Overd'wn Jan. 1, 1923.
Warrants paid .......
Overd'awn Feh. 1, 1923

Dishursements—

$ 31,747.92
28,172.30

3 3,575. 6
9 224.66

23.% 5,759.07

Tax JAceoun —

Curh-Gutter No. 2....% 208,12
Curbh-Guter No I.... 189.45
Curh-Gutter No. ..., 16 04
Curbh-Guttcr No. 6., .. 357 .86
Curh-Cutter No, 7.... 637.41
Murh- Gutter No., 8., .. 426.03
Curbh-Cuftter No. 9.... 327.G6
Curb-Gutter No. 10. 243.49
Curh-Gut'er No. 11. 389,75
Curh-Gutter No. 12, 1,.337.17
Curh-CGu ter No. 13. 262.16
Curb-Cutter No. 11. 15.98
Cu.h-Gutter No. 15. 826.95
Curb-Gutter No. 16. 1177.85
Curh-Cutter No. 17 1404.84
Curb-Cutter No. 18, 241.99
Curi-Gu‘ter No. 190... T892
Cur--Gut‘er Yo. 20 . .. 536.28
Curb-Cutter No. 21.. 212.89
Curh-Gutter No. 22.. 547.68
Curh-Cu ter No, 23 7.84
Total . ... ... i ... $ 9,3341.66
On YHand—

lNihor Accoun’—-

Curb=Gultter Xp 27, .. 708
Curh-Gutter No. 27. .. 16,4+
Curb-Tutter No.o 38, .. 1,403 80
Curb-Gutlter No., 99, ARRT7.S0
Cury,-Cutter No. 41, 265,98
Curb-Gutter No. 44.. 3.7.43
Curh-Cutter No. 48 271.41
Curbh-Gutter No. 19, G8.54
Tax Account—

rrh-Gut e~ Yo 164.68

¥
C»r h-QGutter No. ...
Cuorh-t3uotter Mo, 4....
Cmn Cutter No. b
Curh-Gutter No. 6....
(‘lrrh--f utter No. 8., ..

.....

Carh-Cutter No, 9.,
Cnri-Cutter No. 10,

284 .56
465.79
"11.82
192 16
124 67
116.556
264.21

19, 1922 ]

Curbh-Gutter No. 11. 562.65
Curb-Gutter No. 12.. R47.86
Curb-Gutier No. 19. 128 94
Curb-Gutter No. 14... 289.473
Curb-Gutter No. 15... T03.41
Curb-Gutter No. 16. 8R68.91
Curb-Gutter No. 17 466.25
Curb-Gutter No. 1§. 75.60
Curh-Gutter No. 19. 222,45
Curib-Gutter No. 20.. 403.46
Curb-Gutter No. 21... 211.55
Curb-Gutter No. 22... 1,452.19
Curh-Gutter No. 23... 281.11

Total .5 12 686,77
Overdrawn—
T.abor Account
Curb-Gutter No. 25...% 635.80
Curb-‘Iutter No. 29, 1 218.05
Curh-Gufter No. 20, 1.051.45
Curb-Gutter No. 21. 1012.98
Curb-Gutter No. 32... 2006.75
JurbH-Uutter No. 20 1.007.55
Curh-utter No. 24. 2,112.80
Curb-Gutter No. 25. 780.84
Curb-Cutter No. 36, 986.45
Curh-Gutter No. 37... 1.014.90
Curh-Gutter Namg 10 . .. 1,292.85
Curh-CGutter No. 42, .. 632.00
Curb-Gutter No. 43 1595 20
Curb Gutter No. 45 1.096.958
Curb-Gutter No. 46 1.195 10
Curbh-Guatter No. 47 913.50
Tax Account—
Curh-Cutter No. 7... . 9050
To al e F 1044580
12 686.77
Ovepdrawn F.b, 1, 1923.%  5.,759.03

Ftate Savines Dank Ann Arhor,
Mice™, Trebh. o, 1920,

Tis i to cer'ify that the City
Treosurer h:d on deposit at the
alio named bhank ot the close of
busine s Jan, 31,1623, $500.261 40,

H F. GILO=3S,

Asst. (Cashi v

Recapitulation

it {unds on hanl .$124,647.24
State, county . nd schaol

fund: on hand...... DO A SR
Sevwwor tunids on han 1. . 6.273 71
Pavement funds on ~andd TANT 50

Curh and Gutie s funds

overdriann . ...... 5758 03
On handl Teh, 1. 1925 &1 078 74
State SQaving Pank Ball $500 [¢1 43



634 COMMON COUNCIL—

Cheeclis and cash in
vault | ... 18,777.25

On hana Feb. 1, 1923, .$519,038.74

ROSS GRANGER
City Treasurer.
City Engincer’s Report
To the Board of Public Works
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

I submit the following report of
expenditures for labor and ma-
terials used in work done unler
my direction during :the month of
January, 1923,

Engineering and Clerical—

Name Amount
G. H. Sandenburgh...... $§ 250.00
V. W. McAdam......... 175.50
H. R. Scovill............ 161 08
H. H. Bartlett .......... 150 00
C. W. Blashill.......... 150.00
W. L Rye.............. 115.31
H. 1. Colyer............ 122.50
H. &. Didevide......... 105.00
Julius Lohrke .......... 85.70
Fread Schmid ........... 25.25
$1.380.34
Chr->-eable t_ Amount
1. fecords . ... b 40421
3. Correspondence , ... 14.72

4. Reports, monthly and
annual . ........... 150,91

5. Committee, Board
nieetings . ... . 13 55
6. liuspecting plumhmb 4.29

8. Information to the
public . ... ... ... 68.27

10h. Sewer foreman sal-
£- 8 o G 85.70

12, Cleaning and arrang-
ing office .......... 23.00

24. Street lines and
grades . ........... 754
25. Freliminary estimate:; 3.13

59, Vacation: V. W. 2c-

Adam. 056.50; sick-

ness: C. W. Blashill,
$04.28 . ... 60.78

66. Directing work of
department . ...... 90.68

77. Cenventions and so-
ciety meetings...... 23.51

89. Allen's Creek storm
_ BEWET i wosawn e e 108.73
131. Municipal garage.. .. 9.90
[57. Housing Code....... 30.22

167. Sanitary and storm
survey and design... 7.50
207. 2. Sta‘e St. pavement 12.46
248, Geddes Av. pavement 89.17

278. Henry St. sanitary

FEBRUARY 19, 1923

BEHWEPr . Yaswesweeu

. Washtenaw Av. pave-

ment . .............
Fourth Av. pavement

. W. Macison St. curb

and gutter

. Brooks - Miller Av.

curb and gutter.....
Washington Heights
curb and gutter. ..

Ingalls St. curb and
guter . ...

. Ashley St. curb and

gutter . ... ... ...
Mcore St curb and
gulter . ...........
Tnoadua\ curb <nd
gulter . ... .. ... .
Eighth St curb and
gutter . . ..., ... ..

. N. Thaver 8:. curh

and gutter ........
Snmioke ‘n pection de-
partment S L
C‘omfort Sta ions

—_— -

Sewer Work—

R: S~ovilliw:iwism:wss $
B i B v - /R O
Julius Liohrkre :uo.swew s

Schmid
A0UMT Fwrwine i

Sanitary sewer main-
ANCE ., mswias 59 w0 s v, 3
Storm  sewer main-
enan e |

Supplies, ete.—
Keufiel & Esser.........%
Yueerne Dictzgen .......

H. Sandenbur~h....

eo. H. Sandenburgh. ...

Andres. . ..........

Office sunnles ..., b
Street linez and
grades . ..., i00..
Conventions and so-
ciety meetings

Henry St. eanitary
Sewer .o L. ...,

Total expenditures for
ONTH & s 5055 68

expectfully submi ted,
GEOQO. H. SANDENBURGT!.
City Engineer,

$1 539.49



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

Street Commissioner's Report

Ann Arbor, Mich.,
February 1, 1923.
Honosrable Board of Public Works,
Fred J. Rentschler, Pres,,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Tentlemen:
Folluwing is a report of work
done by Street Department during
the month of January, 1923:

Cleaning snow from gut-

tors. : siwsswsanm@s e $173.1.7
('leaning snow from cross-

WEIRE ¢ sermrmmmasmss ey 176.00
Piowing snow from side-

Walks & wiswsmswsswowes 140.00
Drawing snow from streets. 79.75
Drawing cinders on Frank-

liti, Blvd:, comsnsmssmsmes 90.27
Drawing cinlers on Fifth

S . cismegsmse vawss wawes 43.88
("leaning inlets . ......... . 69.00
Repair work on  Federal

el &« swswzsswswss samua 101.20
Overhauling street sweeper. 13.20
Drawing lozs o saw mill.. 11.52
Drawit.e filling on 7th St.. 12.80
Digging out tre2s on (Inlden

AVE o ismawmanmaasrmans 19.20
('leaninz out pa—er cans on

street . ... ... ... 12.45
Cleaning cement n.ixer.... 2e2()
Cleaning pavemont 3.50
Drawing coal for poor.... 1.78
Dravine ash:s from ity

HAall : .o st@usmsimigwmsmg 3.98

Total for rmonth........ $953.90

Hespect 11 - submitted,
ALY, J. PAUL.

Street Conmimisisoner.

Annual 1 port of Waier Works
Derartment
TO THE HONORABLE, THE MAY-

OR AND COMMON COUNCII. OF
THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR,
MICHIGAN

Gentlemen —

The Board of Water Commission-
¢rs have the honor to present he-e-
wi h the 9th Annual Report of the
Water Wo ks Department cover-
ing the fiscal vear from February
1 1922 to January 31, 1923.

The past year has heen a very
satisfactory ~ne for the Ann Arbor
Water Works Departinent. An ad-
equate supply of artesian water hns
heen furishcd to meet all demands
of he system with a sufficient re-
se"ve to meet the growth of the
ity for a number of years to come.
The income from the water pump-
e1 has been sufficient to pay all

19, 1923 655

the operating expense: of lLie de-

rartment, to pay the intcrest
on outstanding bonds with . sur-
plus left whi h has been

used to retire the principal on bonds
due this year, and making such ex-
tensions to the distribution system
as have been required by the growth
of the City.

The City during the pas: few
yvears has had a rapid growth, with
every prospect of the growth con-
tinuiag. There has heen an increase
in the number of consumers of
357 during the year, or an increaseo
of 68 per cent o° the total cus-
tomers, and 53 per cent more than
‘he growth last yea-.

The amount of water pumped is
5.6 per cent more than the amount
of water pumped ia 1921, while
the cost of operating the Depart-
ment is 5.5 per cen: less than in
1921.

Y ur Board of Water Commis-
sioners have endeavored to mee:
the growth of the City by additions
to the distribution system and also
“eplaced the small wrought iron
pipe maing in the st-ects tha: are
to be paved The elevated steel res-
ervo.r on Medaill.on &ir-et has heen
scld a~d wi'l be e noved dur ng
the early spring. This reserv.ir has
been out of gervice for three years,
and with the large trunk mains
connecting wi.h ‘he pumping sta-
tions in the different pa~ts of the
City, there is no need for this reser-
voir., There are still improvements
to the Water Works Departmen:
‘hat are in need of attention and
will bhe taken care of as rapidly
as can be, and these are a bette:
warchouse w:’k shop and storage
faci ities for the Department sup-
plies and m terials improvemen =
to the Chubb Road reservoir and
additional laber saving equipment
for the cons ruction department.

The work that has been accom-
plished by the D2par‘ment dur'n:
the last year is taken un under
aplropriate headings in the discus
s'on following

WATER SUPPLY: During the
past year the No. 3 (Steere Farm’
Pump'ng Staion furaished 91 pe:
cent of the total watey used in
the City. Al. ot the water pumped
into the water di tribution svstem
is artesian well water.

During .he year the suit brought
against the Water Department hy
the farmers for lamages to their
lJand in the vicinity of the No 2



636

(Stecre Farm) Pumping Station was
heard in court, but the dec!sioa has
not been made. There is s ill pend-
ing cne suit between Giorge Wilsey
et al. owners of a farm in Pitts-
field township, asking damages to
the amount of $718 claiming the
operation of the No. 3 Pumping
Station is drying up his pasture
thereby injuring the water supply
for his stock.

PUMPING PLANTS: No. 1 Pump-
ing Station, located near the Bar-
ton Dam at the northwest corner
nf the city, has insia.l d on: bH.-
000,000 gallons per day motor driv-
en pump and one 2,500,000 gallons
per day steam pump This plant
is maintained solely as a reserve
s ation for use in case of large
fires or other serious emergencies
that would overiax the other
pumpin v stations The plant Iis
operated a shor{ "lIme each day to
deliver the a tezion wat<r collect-
o1 ot this «tation, therehy ke2ping
the reserve pumps in running coil-
dit on.

NO. 2 PUMPING STATION. 1.-
cated on VVest Washiag on Street

on the west side of the cly con-
tain: an electrical y driven pump
~f w0 mal ny ey day capac.ty
and is used as an emergency sup-
ply.

NO. 3 PUMPING STATION, lo-
cated about 3 miles south of the

city on State Street at the so-called
Steere farm has installed two motoy
driven pumps of 3,700.000 gal'o.,s
per day capacity each. One of these
pumps is held in reserve and i
has not been found necessary to
operate both pumps at the same
time, one pump heing able to supn-
ply all of the demand of the city
during the summer months, which
gives the heaviest demand on the
system.

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM: Dur-
ing the year the largest additions
to the di=tributicn maing were la’'d
since the beginning of operation of
the plant: In other ycars there has
heen more actual feet of water
main laid but most
quantities were trunk line mains
During the past vear 14,563 feet of
6-inch dis‘ribution main were laid
and 15 ncw fire hydrants installed.
Thisg large amount of distribution
main installed was made possible
by the purchase of a trenching ma-
chine so that it was n~t necessary
to depend upon labor to excavate
the trenches for the pipe.

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19,

of these other

1923

The large trunk line mains have
equalized the pressure so that there
is satisfactory pressure in all parts
cf the City.

METERS: All customers taking
waler tfrom the Water Works Sys-
tem are meter d The water used
forr flush tanks of the fewer Ssys-
temn and that used for fire fighiing
yurposes is not me.ered. Th »D r
rarita consum»tion of water ranges
from 78.5 gallons per inhabitant
per day to a maximum of 137 gal-
lons per inhabitant per day during
the s rin'lng p-ricd. The po»ula-
ticn of Ann Arbor is very hard
to determine due to the fluctua-
ton 9 ‘ VWINPT TR eavrad o ¥
the University The populati.n as-
suined for the past year probably
errs in being small rather than be-
ing over-estimated. Thig makes the
per capita consumption of water
probably e r in being larger than
wha' it actually is.

The ra es now cha ged for water,
vour Comm?®ssioa believe to bhe fa'r

~and very sa‘isfacfory. The revenu-

derived is sufficient to pav al!l the
cvpenseg of the Department the in-

terest on the b nds, set up a de- -

preci2tion rescrve, and during the
s ye.r ‘o nay th~ nrinciral of
the Ton’'s that were due, with a
su plu~ used in making exteasions
to the distrihut'on system A smal'-
er rate would recuire bondine tH
ra‘sc money for extensions and to
ret‘re the honds hat are due, and
a h'gher ra‘e ig not reanired unless
unforeseen con‘ingenc’'rs would ne-

cegsitate »n incerhased revenue to
meet the ecxpense of the Depart-
ment.

FINANCIAL: The fotal revenues
from ope ationg of the Departmen
during the pact fisca! vea amount
to $134.264 01. This iz 0 =ain o® 7 !
per cent over the incom= of last
vear. Duriag this period ‘he cost o
the c¢peration and maintenance of
the Departmen: decreased 5.5 par
cent. The total capital expond ture:
added t: the Water \Works Sys-
em amounted to $47,872. 3§, of
which $36.186.46 w..s from eorning:
and the balance of $11 635.90 fra
Jbonds There remaing on hanad "2% -
800.37 unexpended of the amnou~:
received from Londs issusd thy -
censtruction of the No. 3 Pump'n~

stati n and for the pureaase 0

water rights at the station A
complete summary of the i~~~ 1
opcration is showwm im the ol oz

ireg table.



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923

Summary of Financial Opocrations
Revenue—

Operating. Revenue ... $134 064.01

Non Opera.iag Reve-
nu: (Rents) ...... 200.00
$134 264 01

lixpens.

Operating E-:pense % 36,042 54
Maintenance .................. 5,068.21
To'al Expense ... $ 41,110 75

Net Earaings from
Operation ... $ 93,153.26

Deduction f-om Operation—

Interest on Funded
DEBLt .o + 35,638 175
Denreciation Reserve 18,970.15

Total Operating De-
ductions ceieeb 54,508.90

Net gain from operation
Jan 31st 1923 o $ 38,644 36
Plant additions

surplus earnings ... 36 186.36
Surplus earn‘ngs as of
Jan 31<t. 1922 ... $ 2,458 02

Total Capital Expendi-
tures ~.-$ 47 872 26
Bond Expenditures (Wa-
ter Righta) . .. .- 5 6,671.76
Bond E:xpenditures
(Spocial)

5,114.1 4

$11.685.90
Exosenditures from sur’-

NS ORI sapmmees $ 36.186.36
Balance Water Rights
Bonds in Fund ... ... 890 99
Balance Water Rights
Bonds uns 1d ... 18 500 00
Balance Special water 7
works comple ion ... 9,409 33
Balance in bond fund
unexpended ... RS $ 28.800 37

CONCLUSIONS: In ¢ nclusion we
would commend to vou the efficient
and wilng co-operation of the
employeeg of the Water Waorks De-
portment upon whom the succe s-
faal and efficient operation of the
Dopartment depcnds. The sta istical

reyxrt of G. 8 V>miawarker., Man-
a— -+ for the {ical year is at ached
he cto.

John Lindenschitt,

Wirt Co nwell,

Geo. J. Mann.

3 Comm'ssioner .

637

Annual Repoa. of Water Works
Department From Feb. 1|, 1922 to

Jan. 31, 1923.
Operation
S ation No.

1, Salaries

& Supplies % 2,305.28

Station No 1 P_.wer .. 831.60
stadion No 2 Salaries

& Supplies ... 1.138 55
S ation No. 2 Power . . 94 27

Station No 3
& Supplies

Salaries
2,687 60

Station No. 3 Power ... . 12,110.28
(leneral Kxpen:ze, Sala-

1ies and supplies ... .. 6 676 11
Office Expense, Salaries

& SupPlies soeeemee o 7,708.19
Utility Expense ... ... 1546.66
Insurance ... ... ... 944.04

$36,042.54
Mainlenance
Repai s Stations No 1.§ 64.53
Repai:s Station No. 2 ... 335
Repairs S ation No. 3 .. 33 65
Repairs Mains, Hyd. &

Valves ... ... 1121.46
Repairs Services .. . 1699 51
Repairs Meters ... ... . 2,078 81
Repairs Reservoir ... 66.90

P 5,068 21
To'a Overstion . . § 41,110.75
Irterest n Bond: ... . 35,638.75
3 76.649.50
REVENUE
Operating Revenue
Spriakling Systems,

(Rate) ... ... b 298.00
Meter Rate ................ % 93,315 15
Meter Repairs ... 885 76
Service Taps ... 10,284.22
Mason Wotle caesea. 5.24
Off & On ... R 131.00
Gene-al Municipal serv-

ice .. . 20.001.14

Bad Accounts Collected 43.50

$ 134 054 01
Non-Operating Revenue

Rents S . 200 00
Gross Revenuie F 134,264 01
Summary

Gross Revenue Income
from all source: ... % 154.264.01

Deductions frin. Reve-
enue, Opera.on .......§ 36.04254
Maintenance ... . 5,068 21

Interest on Funded
Debl coomomimmrs. e 35.538 75

$ 76,649 50




638 COMMON COUNCIL-—I'"EBRUARY 19, 1923
Ne' carnirgs from Op- Interest on replacement
eration, credited to : fund @ 4 per cent 1,921.45
SUIPIUS woeveeemeeen o coemiaeas $ 57.614.51 $ 18,970.15
Deductions from  Sur- O, .rating Ne: Profit
plus. Depreciation ... $ 17,048.70 as per Surplus Acct. .. § 38 644.3¢6
CAPITAL ASSETS SINCE MUNICIPAL OWNERSHIP
Earnings Bonds To*al
Value added to Plani, 1914 $19,760.93 $ 19,760.93
Value added to Plant 1915 21,233.28 21,233.28
Value added to TPlant, 1916 46,676 73 46,676 73
Value added to Plaa, 1917 89,239 86 89,2%9.86
Value added to FPlant, 1918 14,773.13 14,773.13
Value added to Plaint, 1919 21 260.71 2295 100 68 316 361 39
Vv _ue added to Plan'. 1920 21,306.84 76,5059.41 97.866.25
Value zdded tc Pl nt, 1921 41 918 67 21,636 59 63,555 26
Value added to Plant, 1922 36.186 36 11,685 90 47.872.26
Total Additional Value ... .-$31240651  $404.98258  $717 389.09
Total Additional Value....$ 717.389 09 Current Asscts, Quick Acsets
Original Cost to City... 450.000.00 Cash on hand ... ... $ 703 44
Bal. with Tre¢asurer ... 20,975.22
Actual Cost at this Date $1,167 389.09 Special Deposit. A ... 11 000 00
Less Property Aban- Special Deposit, B ........... 22,905 15
donment (Ob olescen.) - 39.61945 Ac ual Acc’ts, receiva-
_— ble o 11,210 54
B~ol: Value as at Jan Es'imated Acc'ts., Re-
31st 1923 e $1 127 769.64 ceivable ... .. 8 104.99
Less 13al Depreciation e
Rer . ve Acct ...... 65,5567.76 $ 7489934 -
Bu-iness A set
Actual Value at at Jan. Pre-paid Acects. ... $ 1,593 85
91st, 1928 e eeoo.$1,082 218 88 Deferred Charges
Ftemized Value 1?)5 2Plant Additions. {ninvested Sinking fur.1  24,405.15
Stations No. 1, Decreate $  3.81351  Total Assetg ... $1,228.667.98
Station No. 2 ....... 267 45 Liabilities—Fixed Liabilitie=
Station No. 3 ....... 5114.14 Bonds Payable v 8 TT1,500.00
Water Supply ..o 6 571 76 Budget Appropriation ...  78.616 00
Distribution ..o 30.347.07 S
Tcols & Construction $ 850.11¢ 00
Equip ......... T IOTI 880 48 Accerued Liabilities
Tractioa Ditcher & 5 Irteres: on Funded debt
Eauipment ... 7,261.88 $ 11 103.75
Utility_Bawipment .. 1150.00 Gurrent Tiabil'ties
Office Furniture & Fix- 93.54 \ccounts Payable ... $ 3.214.99
TUres - e : Consumers Deposits ... 3 340.00
Total Capital Expen-
ditures ..o -l‘$0 47-8712 26 Reserves $ 6.554 99
N ici nersnip, :
Inceme S"}fl(;l“%‘i's‘;‘}“fgm WRErSID:  Sinking Fund (Budget) $ 11 000 00
Jan. 31st, 1915 ... ... $ R80.489 45 Sinking Fund, (Earning)
iTan 31st, 1916 e 88.045.44 22.905.15
Jan. glst. 1917 ... 95 591.91 Depreciation Reserve 65.550.76 -
Jan. 31st. 1918, (Sprink- —_—
ling Curtailed) ......... 94,090 94 $ 99.455.91
Jan 31st. 1919 . 100,615 63 -
Tan. 3ls., 1920 ... 106 580.22  Total Liabilities .. $ 967.230 65
Jan. 31st. 1921 (3 months Surplus in Plant ___.....§ 214 581.19
1ngs of revenue) ... 94 536.55 Net Gain as at Jan 31,
Tam, 31et. 1922 ... 125 143 20 1923 L 46 856 14
Jan 31st. 1923 ... 174 264 01 —
Statemert of Affairs—Assets Present Capital ........$ 261 437.33

Fixed Assets
Plant Investment ... $1,127,769.64

$1,228.667.98



639

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923

eF L6GL Evs¥ €est €888 GH60T 06L8c¢ Pr8¥L  16ed 0608 P8YG 6GCYT  F69LI
€9¢CF1 cabl
&F LeSL SFS¥ ce8F €888 c666T Lgetvl1g FPS¥L 168¥ F060c ¥S¢S E€TE9T  F6YLI
04 LL 8vEL G6EE 806T TE6L PIeT]
ey L6GL ersty E8LT 9088 G666T (L890¢ GeVIT 16&¥ 96681 P8GY §2%9% F69LT
coce 8F4I 98¢ ¢09¢ 06¢ 1z61 10O
55 % GOTET 1689 66L0T SO¥PCIL G661 69aL0¢ GYPIT T6&F Y6681 FTRYY GCCHT  PEYLI
6SLT 0661
941 68L¢€ ol L86¢ 6161
1T Téa 6192 9.7 LOLIT S1G1L
G RUR
LE6 9¢ Gg9L vos | KA LIGL
16 9¢ GTT G0¢ 06F11 9I61
LLL yov 9F1 ol FI1E €CL6 FSe CI61
8%9 0vd G9¢ 0ce 8799 Frel 0FFF P61
L6¢S 9¥4g 0F61 g9¢ 96¢ CI61
0ge 6060T €eTY 866 LFTITT GLOGT 0L90GL CSFIT L¥6e 9€E8I11 6159 - 0T10€ ¢I61
B nv\m.. ....M _.J\HH :N\H.ﬁ .—N .-.r ?w m :O.H ZNH ..WH :w.—“ ..QN

ALI) YOIV NNV NI SNIVIN HILVA




G610 COMMON COUNCII —TIEKBRUARY 19, 1923
METERS IN USE
Kind Size Total
5/8" %l’ 1!! 11/2” 2'? 3!! 4‘! 61,
THAENT com. cnnaamsms 5112 220 115 40 65 7 8 2 5569
CrOWh  sermmasnnian 1 1
EmMpire coceesosmomes 4 1 5
Lambert ... 7 i
Gem 2 92
Eaarc .oooees 1 1
Union .oooiiiieeeeennee 1 1
Mogno Seal ... 1 1
5123 222 116 40 66 2 5587

Cancellation of Water Bonds
Purchase of Plant

Purchase of Steer e Farm Land
$20,000.00 Issue — $4,000.00 Unpa‘'d

Year Clerk’s No. $2,000 00 due Aug.1lst, 1922
Due No. Bonds Am unt $2,000.00 dAue Aug. 1st, 1923
1920 1-44 44  $22 000.00 Paid $2,000.00 due Aug. 1st 1924
1921 45-90 46 23,000.00 Paid Plant a° Steere Farm
1922 91-138 48 24,000 00 Paid Bond Issue f{or 10 years Orig.nal
1923 139-188 50 25,000 00 $200,000.00 ail due July 1s, 1928,
1924 189-240 52 26.000 00 Complet'on of Steere Farm Station
19256  241-294 54 27,000 00 Bond Issue for 10 yea.s. $45,000 00
1926  295-350 56 28 000 00 all due Aug. 1st 1929.
1927 351-410 60 30,000.00 Meter Bond Issue
1828  411-472 62 31,000.00 $75 00000 all due Aug. 1st 192).
1929 473-53 66 33 000 00 Purchase of Water Rights, Steere
1930  593-606 68 34 000.00 Fa.m )
1931  607-676 70 25,000 00 Bond Issue 15 year . $66,500.00
1932  677-748 72 36,000.00 so5ld $18,500.00 uns 'd All due May
1933 749-822 74 37 000.00 15, 1935
1934 823-864 42 21,000.00 Daily averaze gallons pumped
1935  865-900 36 18 000 00 ‘o each inhabitant, 1921: February,
- — — 79.8; March, 79; April, 77.2; May,
16 yrs. 900 $450 0G0 00 93.9; June 103 3; July, 133.8; Au-
Water Pumped F.oom Feb. 1st, 1921 to Feb. 1is:, 1922.
Station 1 Station 2 Station 3 Total Aver Daily
Pumpage
February _........ 5,821,000 16 646,000 36 756 000 59,223,000 2,115,100
March ... 6 620 000 13 967, 000 44,355 000 64,942,000 2 094,903
April 5,853,000 18622 000 36,955 000 61.430,000 2 047 666
May o 6,585,000 19 386 000 51,192 000 77 163,000 2.489.129
June ... 6,366,000 18 631,000 57.170 000 82,167,000 2,738.900
July .. 7,279 000 19.397.000 54,345,000 87,021,000 613,580
August .. 8,026.000 19537.000 38,091,000 65.654,000 2117 871
September ... 7,634,000 19.142 000 36,783 000 63 559,000 2118 633
October ... 7,560,000 3.200 000 60,398,000 71,158,000 2 295 419
November ... 7.187.000 502 000 57,075,000 64,764,000 2,158 800
December ... 8.198,000 528.000 52,903,000 61629 000 1,988 032
January ... 7,405,000 346,000 57,962,000 65,713,000 2119 774
818,423 000
Water Pumped From Feb, 1st. 1922 to Feb. 1st. 1923
Station 1 Station 2 Station 3 To*al Aver, Dqaily
Pumpage
February 6,162 000 203,000 2.604.900 58,969,000 2106 035
Mar~h 6 4AR7.000 204 000 7,925.000 64,496,000 2,030 516
Anril ..., 176,000 6 426.000 62 596,000 2 086533



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923 641
MAY * v oews 6,269,000 66,304,000 72,673,000 2 341,064
June ..... 6,468,000 68,787,000 75,255,000 2,508,500
July weses 5738,000 77,271,000 83,009,000 2,677,709
Ausgust 6,150,000 70,480,000 76,630,000 2471,935
September 6,439,000 60,852,000 67,291,000 2,243 033
October 5,802,000 73 2650,00 79,067,000 2,550,548
November 6,300,000 70,240,000 76 540,000 2,551,333
Dec.mber 7,240,000 65,663.000 72,903,000 2,351,709
Janary 5,770,000 71,789,000 77,659,000 2501,903

866,888,000

gust, 108.3; September, 108.3; Oc- 425" of 6" on Onondaga from

tober, 86 5; November, 81.4; De-
cember, 75.1; January, 79.9. Daily
average gallons pumped to each in-
habitant, 1922; February, 79.6;
March, 78.5; April, 78.7; May, 88.4
June, 94 7; July, 137; August, 126 5;
September, 114.8; October. 96.3;
November, 96 4; January, 94.5.
Population, renruairy March,
April, May, June October, Novem-

ber, December and January, 26 -

500; July, August and Sepiember,
19,516. .
METER RATIS

For the first 1500 cubic feet

(11,250 gallons) per quarter year,
supplicd through a single meter,
the rate shall be 15c¢ per 100 cub-
ic feet (20c per 1,000 galions).

For the next 95 500 cubic fe.t
(738,760 gallons) per guarter year,
through a single meter, the rate
shall be 9c¢ per 100 cubic feet (1l2c
per 1,000 gallons,.

For all in excess of 100,000 cub-
ic feet (750,010 gallons) per quar-
ter vear, through a single met r,
the rate shaill be 6 per 100 cubic
feet (8¢ per 1,000 gallons)

A dlscount of 10 per cent on
all bills read red at the above rates
shall be allowed when bills are
raid on or efore the tenth of the
month in which th y are due.

A minimum charge of $1 22 ~hall
he made to each customer whose
net bill for the quart.r year is
le.s than this amount.

KXTENSIONS

578 of 6”7 on Buchanan from
Liberty to Elder Blvd.

456" of 6" on W. Summitt be-
tween Fountain & Miner Sts.

645" of 6”7 on Montromery from
V" shin<ton to Charl.on.

44 of 67 on Abhbott, West of
Montgomery.

48" of €7 on Olivia Ave., SHuth

from H' 11 St

96’ of 6"
Hydrant
Circnit.

nm G»1ldes from Last
to Onondaga to Comp'lete

Geddes to Complete Circuit.

261" of 6 on Ingalls from Grang-
er to Woodlawn.

1008 of 67 on Woodlawn from
Ingalls to Packard St.

477 of 6” on Lorrane Place from
Berkshire to Wayvne.

1545’ odf 6 on Scottwood Addi-
tion ftrom Austin Ave. to Norway
Rd

738" of 6 pipe on IPauline Blvd.
to Fifth Street.

1544 of 6 pipe on Fifth Street

from Pauline Blvd. to complete
Circuit.
448" of 6" pipe on Griene St.

South of Hoover.
1101" of 6 pipe on Pontiac. Last
hydrant to City Limits.

606" of 6 pipe on Henry St
West of Packard.
877 of 6" pipe on Sylvan Ave.

from Packard to White St.

343" of 67 pipc on Dexter Ave.

1001 of 6" pipe on Miner from
IFelech to Hiscock St
1138 of 67 pipe on Washington
Heights off Observatory St.

125 of 6 pipe on Cross St. from
Parkard to Division St.

29" of 6" pipe on Davis Ave. East
of lifth St.

61’ of 6" pipe on Davis Ave. west
of T ifth St,

2%’ of 6" pipe on W. Hoover east
of Fifth St.

87" of 6”7 vipe on Vinewood, West
fromm Wayne.

248" of 6" pipe on Wayne from
T.oriane Place to Vinewood Blvd
3657 of 6" on Berkshire from Wash-
tenaw to IL.arra'ne Place.

NEW CONNECTIONS
367 New 8 rvices (onnections.
(Tans),

15 New Hwvdrants Installed
Resrectfully Submitte
Water Works Department
of the City of Ann Arbor
2y Geo. S, Wandawarker.
AManager



642
1 Ari o Mich, Feb., 19, 1923.
thhe Honorable Common Coun-

cil, Ann Arbo:r, Michigan.

Gentlemen: 1 transmit for your

further order valuat ons in lateral

sewoer districts Nos. 110, 112 to 118

inclusive, pavemont districts Nos.

48 to H1 inclusive: curb and gul-

teyp districts Nos. 25 to 27 inciu-

sive and 29 to 49 inclusive.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Cr.ppen, (Cily Ass2ssor.
By Ald Markey.

tesolved, that TIFriday, Ma:ch
16 1923, he and the same is here-
by fixed as the day, 2 p m. the
hour and the council chamber the
place for the review of the assess-
men: rolls of lateral sewer districts
Nos. 110 and 112 to 118 inclusive;
of pavement districts Nos, 25 to 27
inclusive and Nos. 29 to 49 inclu-
sive.

Itesolved, further that the City
Clerk do advert.se the same ac-
cording to charter and ordinances.

Adopted hy following vote:
Yes Ald. Johnson, Haa.er, Grafl,
Heun crson, Groves, Markey, Moore,

10

Spathe lf, Freeman, Lutz, Nor.sis,
11. Naxs mnone:

v Attorney  present d  lease
‘rona Board of Supervisors  of

Wasbtenaw county to the parcel of
land on court house grounds nece:-
for erection of comfost =ta-
tion Lease was ordered on file.

Cily Attorncy made oral report
on legislation, relative t{axatlion,
proposed hy the League of Michi-
can Mun . cipalities, and informed
Council there would be a hearing
on question of repealinz enabling
act giving citics the right to zone

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that it 1is
the sense of this Council that the
City Attorney keep in touch with
the matters reported by him and
alend at the expense of the city
All meetings or hearings relating to
same.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Sty

Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Graf, Hen-
derson. Groves, Markey, Moore,
Spathelf I'reeman, Lutz, Norris,
11. Nays, none.

City Inrineer announced that
he would present report at next
meeting relative to petitions for

0il stations which had heen refer-

ved to him.
Chair announced that nomina
tions were in order for offices of

Poor Commissioner and City Phy-
sician.,  Ald. Spa‘heli nominated

COMMOCN COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923

Mr. John H. Shadford for TPoor
Comnmissioner.

Movcd by Ald., Lutz, that Mr.
John Ti. Shadford e appo.nted
Poor Commissioner for the yeap

heginning March 1, 1923, at a sal-
ary of fifty dollars per month.

Adopled by following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Graf,
Henderson Groves, Markey,
Moore, Spathelf Frceman, Lutz,
Norris, 11. Nays, none.

Aldl Johnson nominated Dr. J1d-
\\fin . Ganzhorn for C(ity Physi-
cian.

Moved by Ald. Spathe«lf, that Dr.
Edwin . Ganzhorn be appointed
City PPhysician for the year hegin-
ning March 1, 1923, at a salary of
fifiy dollars per month

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Johnson, Haarer, G af, H2n
(k?erst)n Groves  Markey, Moo e
Spathelf Froeman, Lautz, Norris. .
11 Nays, none.
1.y Ald. Haarer:

Itesolved, That the Board oi

I"ublic Wooks be autherized to ad-
vertise for hids, o to purchas- in
open market if theyv deem .t ad-
virable, for season’s supply of tar-

via, eand gravel crushed s’on~,
road oil  caleium chlo ide, sewer
pipe, brick and cement.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.

Ald Johnson, Haarer, Graf, Hen-
derson, Groves, Markey, Moore.
Spathelf, TFreeman, I.utz, Norris,
11. Nayvs, none.

3y Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that the election date

for subiniscion of proposed amend -
ments to sections 61, 62, 63, 83,
navagraph ent.tled “IFirst” under
section 88; sections 107. 108, 109,
110, 111 of the charter of the City
of Ann Arbor, as :submitted by
Alderman Haarer and adopted at
meetinzg of Council January 15th,
1923, be changed to the election

of April 2nd, 1923, and the polls
of said election be open from 7

o'clock a. m. to 8 o’clock p. m
central standard time, and all
propositions therein contained he
submitted to the voters of the City
of Ann Arbhor on that date and
that the ity Clerk be authorized
to make necessary arrangements
for holding said election on the
propositions contained in the said
resolution on the said April 2nd.
1923. at the pelling places contain-
ed in said original resolution and
2ive notier accordinglyv, and that



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 19, 1923 643

said proposed amendments be Spathelf, Freeman, Lutz, Norris,
submitted at such election in full 11. Nays, none,

" on a single ballot, On motion of Ald. Spathelf,
Adopted by following vote: Yeas, Council adjourned.
Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Graf, Hen- Isaac G. Reynolds,

derson, (Graves, Markey, Moore, City Clerk.



